

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JAMES HAIRSTON,)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant)	
)	No. 46665-2019
v.)	
)	Bannock Co. CV-2018-1033
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	CAPITAL CASE
Respondent.)	

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT JAMES HAIRSTON

Appeal from the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District for Bannock County.
Honorable Robert C. Naftz, District Judge presiding.

Andrew Parnes, ID Bar No. 4110
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW PARNES
P.O. Box 5988
671 First Avenue North
Ketchum, ID 83340
(208) 726-1010
aparnes@mindspring.com

Jonah J. Horwitz, ID Bar No. 10494
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO
Capital Habeas Unit
702 W. Idaho, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
Jonah_Horwitz@fd.org

Counsel for Appellant James Hairston

Marsha L. Levick, PA Bar No. 22535
Riya Saha Shah, PA Bar No. 200644
Katrina Goodjoint, DC Bar No. 1034099
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

L. LaMont Anderson
Deputy Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
lamont.anderson@ag.idaho.gov

Counsel for Respondent State of Idaho

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. RESEARCH INDICATES BRAIN FUNCTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH YOUTH
 AND RELIED UPON BY THE U.S. SUPREME COURT IN *ROPER V. SIMMONS*
 AND ITS PROGENY ARE STILL DEVELOPING IN YOUNG ADULTS..... 3

 II. STATES AROUND THE COUNTRY HAVE MODIFIED EXISTING
 LEGISLATION TO CONFORM WITH EVOLVING VIEWS OF ADULTHOOD..... 7

 III. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES INDIVIDUALIZED SENTENCING
 BEFORE IMPOSING HARSH SENTENCES ON YOUNG ADULTS 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 11
<i>Commonwealth of Kentucky v. Bredhold</i> , No. 14-CR-161, 2017 WL 8792559 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Aug. 1, 2017).....	12
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-787(JCH), 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. 2018).....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	3, 12
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	4
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	4
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wash.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (Wash. 2015) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12, 13
Statutes	
8 U.S.C.A. § 1101.....	9
18 U.S.C.A. § 922.....	9

18 U.S.C.A. § 5031	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 290bb-25b.....	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 290bb-36.....	9
42 U.S.C.A. § 12291	9
Idaho Code § 18-3302.....	11
National Minimum Drinking Age Act, 23 U.S.C.A. § 158 (West 1984)	8
Other Authorities	
ABA Resolution 111: Death Penalty Due Process Review Project Section of Civil Rights and Social Justice, Report to the House of Delegates at 3, https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/mym2018res/111.pdf	6
Alexandra O. Cohen, <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 TEMP. L. REV. 769 (2016).....	7, 8
Eighth Amendment	4
The Council of the City of New York, Committee Report of the Human Services Division, Committee on Health, at 12 (2013).....	8
Elizabeth S. Scott et al., <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 641 (2016).....	5, 10
GAO, REPORT TO THE SUBCOMMITTEE ON WORKER & FAMILY SUPPORT, COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, FOSTER CARE: STATES WITH APPROVAL TO EXTEND CARE TO PROVIDE INDEPENDENT LIVING OPTIONS FOR YOUTH UP TO AGE 21, 9 (2019).....	7
H.R. 88, 128 Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2017).....	7
Laurence Steinberg, <i>A 16-Year-Old is as Good as an 18-Year-Old—or a 40-Year-Old—at Voting</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 3, 2014), http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-steinberg-lower-voting-age-20141104-story.html	10

Laurence Steinberg, <i>A Social Neuroscience Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking</i> , 28 DEV. REV. 78 (2008).....	6
Laurence Steinberg et al., <i>Age Differences in Future Orientation and Delay Discounting</i> , 80 CHILD DEV. 28 (2009).....	5
Linda C. Fentiman, <i>A New Form of WMD? Driving with Mobile Device and Other Weapons of Mass Destruction</i> , 81 UMKC L. REV. 133 (2012).....	10
Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 DEV. PSYCHOL. 625 (2005).....	5
Melissa S. Caulum, <i>Postadolescent Brain Development: A Disconnect Between Neuroscience, Emerging Adults, and the Corrections System</i> , 2007 WIS. L. REV. 729 (2007).....	5
<i>Minimum Age to Purchase & Possess</i> , GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/who-can-have-a-gun/minimum-age/#state (last visited Aug. 13, 2019).....	9
Miriam Aroni Krinsky & Theo Liebmann, <i>Charting a Better Future for Transitioning Foster Youth: Executive Summary of Report From a National Summit on the Fostering Connections to Success Act</i> , 49 FAM. CT. REV. 292 (2011).....	7
<i>National Minimum Drinking Age: Hearing on H.R. 4892 Before the Subcomm. on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse of the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources</i> , 98th Cong., 48 (1984).....	9
State of California, Hearing Before the Assembly Committee on Public Health and Developmental Services, 2015 Second Extraordinary Session, at 3 (August 25, 2015) (Bill Analysis), http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/15-16/bill/asm/ab_0001-0050/abx2_8_cfa_20150821_151507_asm_comm.html	8
Tobacco 21 Fact Sheet, https://tobacco21.org/tobacco-21-fact-sheet	8
<i>What is the Legal Gambling Age?</i> , LEGAL GAMBLING USA, https://www.legalgamblingusa.com/articles/what-is-the-legal-gambling-age.html (last visited Aug. 13, 2019).....	9
